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CARMEN L. CHRISTOPHER, CA Bar #231508 
Email: carmen.christopher@cfpb.gov 
Telephone: (312) 610-8961 
THOMAS G. WARD, IL Bar #6291011 
Email: thomas.ward@cfpb.gov 
Telephone: (312) 610-8966 
MAXWELL S. PELTZ, CA Bar #183662 
Email: maxwell.peltz@cfpb.gov 
Telephone: (415) 633-1328 

Local Counsel for Thomas G. Ward 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Consumer Financial Protection Bureau 
1700 G Street NW, Washington, DC 20552 
Facsimile: (312) 610-8971 

 
MELISSA J. O’NEILL, NY Bar #4416632 
Email: melissa.o’neill@ag.ny.gov 
Telephone: (212) 416-8133  
Office of the New York State Attorney General 
120 Broadway, New York, NY 10271-0332 
Facsimile: (212) 416- 6003 
MARC J. SCHNEIDER, CA Bar #214609 
Email: mschneider@sycr.com 
TRAVIS P. BRENNAN, CA Bar #238119 
Email: tbrennan@sycr.com 
Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth, P.C. 
660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600, Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Telephone: (949) 725-4000 
 Local Counsel for Melissa J. O’Neill 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Acting Superintendent of Financial Services  
of the State of New York 

 
PAUL S. CHAN, CA Bar #183406 
Email: psc@birdmarella.com 
ASHLEY D. BOWMAN, CA Bar #286099 
Email: adb@birdmarella.com 
1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90067-2561 
Telephone: (310) 201-2100 
Facsimile: (310) 201-2110 
Attorneys for Defendants Pension Funding, LLC Pension Income, LLC, Edwin 
Lichtig and Rex Hofelter 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 
SOUTHERN DIVISION 

 
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 
et al., 
 

Plaintiffs, 
 

v. 
 

Pension Funding, LLC, et al., 
 

Defendants. 

Case No. 8:15-cv-01329-JLS-JCG  
 

PARTIES’ JOINT STIPULATION 
REQUESTING ENTRY OF 
STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT 
AND ORDER AS TO 
DEFENDANTS EDWIN LICHTIG, 
REX HOFELTER, PENSION 
FUNDING, LLC, AND PENSION 
INCOME, LLC 
 
 
 

 

Plaintiffs Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Shirin Emami, Acting 

Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York (Superintendent), 

and Defendants Edwin Lichtig, Rex Hofelter, Pension Funding, LLC, and Pension 

Income, LLC, (Settling Defendants), respectfully request that this Court approve 

and enter the attached Stipulated Final Judgment and Order as to Defendants 

Edwin Lichtig, Rex Hofelter, Pension Funding, LLC, and Pension Income, LLC. 

Although entry of this proposed order will resolve Plaintiffs’ claims against 

only four of the five defendants, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enter 

two final judgments in this case: (1) the attached Stipulated Final Judgment and 

Order as to the Settling Defendants and (2) a default judgment order, which 
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Plaintiffs will seek separately against Defendant Steven Covey. Good cause exists 

to enter two final judgments because the Settling Defendants have participated in 

the court process and cooperated with the Bureau and the Superintendent in 

negotiating a resolution of these proceeding. By contrast, Defendant Covey refuses 

to participate in the proceedings—even after default was entered against him—and 

is not cooperating or negotiating with Plaintiffs. See Christopher Decl., January 22, 

2016.  

Mr. Covey’s recalcitrance should neither delay the entry of the Stipulated 

Final Judgment and Order with the Settling Defendants nor reward him the benefit 

of the relief negotiated by them. To ensure that Mr. Covey does not violate the law 

again or benefit from his past violations, the Bureau and Superintendent will seek a 

default judgment imposing broader injunctive relief and full disgorgement of ill-

gotten gains. Id.  

 
 
Dated: January 22, 2016 Carmen Christopher 

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau: 
  
 /s/ Carmen Christopher 
 Carmen L. Christopher 
 
 Attorney for Plaintiff Consumer Financial 

Protection Bureau 
 
 
 

Case 8:15-cv-01329-JLS-JCG   Document 63   Filed 01/22/16   Page 3 of 4   Page ID #:1167



  
 

4 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 
 

Melissa J. O’Neill 
Office of the New York State Attorney 
General 
 
/s/ Melissa J. O’Neill 
Melissa J. O’Neill* 
 
Attorney for Plaintiff Shirin Emami, Acting 
Superintendent of Financial Services of the 
State of New York 
 

 
Paul S. Chan 
Ashley D. Bowman 
Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert, Nessim, 
Drooks, Lincenberg & Rhow, P.C. 

 
/s/ Ashley D. Bowman 
Paul S. Chan – State Bar No. 183406* 
Ashley D. Bowman – State Bar No. 286099 
 
Attorneys for Defendants Pension Funding, 
LLC, Pension Income, LLC, Edwin Lichtig, 
and Rex Hofelter 
 
 
*Ms. O’Neill and Ms. Bowman concur in 
this filing’s content and authorized the filing 
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