1	CARMEN L. CHRISTOPHER, CA Bar #231508
	Email: carmen.christopher@cfpb.gov
2	Telephone: (312) 610-8961 THOMAS G. WARD, IL Bar #6291011
3	Email: thomas.ward@cfpb.gov
	Telephone: (312) 610-8966
4	MAXWELL S. PELTZ, CA Bar #183662
5	Email: maxwell.peltz@cfpb.gov
6	Telephone: (415) 633-1328
	Local Counsel for Thomas G. Ward
7	Attorneys for Plaintiff Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
8	1700 G Street NW, Washington, DC 20552
	Facsimile: (312) 610-8971
9	MELISSA J. O'NEILL, NY Bar #4416632
10	Email: melissa.o'neill@ag.ny.gov
11	Telephone: (212) 416-8133
11	Office of the New York State Attorney General
12	120 Broadway, New York, NY 10271-0332
13	Facsimile: (212) 416- 6003
	MARC J. SCHNEIDER, CA Bar #214609
14	Email: mschneider@sycr.com
15	TRAVIS P. BRENNAN, CA Bar #238119
	Email: tbrennan@sycr.com
16	Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth, P.C.
17	660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600, Newport Beach, CA 92660
18	Telephone: (949) 725-4000
	Local Counsel for Melissa J. O'Neill Attorneys for Plaintiff Acting Superintendent of Financial Services
19	of the State of New York
20	of the State of New Tork
21	PAUL S. CHAN, CA Bar #183406
	Email: psc@birdmarella.com
22	ASHLEY D. BOWMAN, CA Bar #286099
23	Email: adb@birdmarella.com
	1875 Century Park East, 23rd Floor
24	Los Angeles, California 90067-2561
25	Telephone: (310) 201-2100
26	Facsimile: (310) 201-2110
26	Attorneys for Defendants Pension Funding, LLC Pension Income, LLC, Edwin
27	Lichtig and Rex Hofelter

28

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA SOUTHERN DIVISION

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Pension Funding, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 8:15-cv-01329-JLS-JCG

PARTIES' JOINT STIPULATION REQUESTING ENTRY OF STIPULATED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER AS TO DEFENDANTS EDWIN LICHTIG, REX HOFELTER, PENSION FUNDING, LLC, AND PENSION INCOME, LLC

Plaintiffs Consumer Financial Protection Bureau and Shirin Emami, Acting Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York (Superintendent), and Defendants Edwin Lichtig, Rex Hofelter, Pension Funding, LLC, and Pension Income, LLC, (Settling Defendants), respectfully request that this Court approve and enter the attached Stipulated Final Judgment and Order as to Defendants Edwin Lichtig, Rex Hofelter, Pension Funding, LLC, and Pension Income, LLC.

Although entry of this proposed order will resolve Plaintiffs' claims against only four of the five defendants, Plaintiffs respectfully request that the Court enter two final judgments in this case: (1) the attached Stipulated Final Judgment and Order as to the Settling Defendants and (2) a default judgment order, which

Plaintiffs will seek separately against Defendant Steven Covey. Good cause exists to enter two final judgments because the Settling Defendants have participated in the court process and cooperated with the Bureau and the Superintendent in negotiating a resolution of these proceeding. By contrast, Defendant Covey refuses to participate in the proceedings—even after default was entered against him—and is not cooperating or negotiating with Plaintiffs. *See* Christopher Decl., January 22, 2016.

Mr. Covey's recalcitrance should neither delay the entry of the Stipulated Final Judgment and Order with the Settling Defendants nor reward him the benefit of the relief negotiated by them. To ensure that Mr. Covey does not violate the law again or benefit from his past violations, the Bureau and Superintendent will seek a default judgment imposing broader injunctive relief and full disgorgement of ill-gotten gains. *Id*.

Dated: January 22, 2016

Carmen Christopher
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau:

/s/ Carmen Christopher Carmen L. Christopher

Attorney for Plaintiff Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

Melissa J. O'Neill 1 Office of the New York State Attorney 2 General 3 /s/ Melissa J. O'Neill Melissa J. O'Neill* 4 5 Attorney for Plaintiff Shirin Emami, Acting 6 Superintendent of Financial Services of the State of New York 7 8 Paul S. Chan 9 Ashley D. Bowman 10 Bird, Marella, Boxer, Wolpert, Nessim, Drooks, Lincenberg & Rhow, P.C. 11 12 /s/ Ashley D. Bowman Paul S. Chan – State Bar No. 183406* 13 Ashley D. Bowman – State Bar No. 286099 14 Attorneys for Defendants Pension Funding, 15 LLC, Pension Income, LLC, Edwin Lichtig, 16 and Rex Hofelter 17 18 *Ms. O'Neill and Ms. Bowman concur in this filing's content and authorized the filing 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27

28